506067572 05/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6114287

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name			Execution Date
SCOTT V EVANS						01/08/2019
DAVID POMEROY						01/08/2019
JESSE LOCKHART						01/08/2019
	DATA					
Name:	EDGE	-WOR	RKS MANUFACTURING CO.			
Street Address:	272 W	EST S	STAG PARK SERVICE ROAD			
City:	BURG	AW				
State/Country:	NORT	H CAF	ROLINA			
Postal Code:	28425					
Application Number	:	1686	8611			
Application Number	•	1000	00011			
CORRESPONDENCE	E DATA					
			e-mail address first; if that is hat is hat is be			
Email:			per@iplawconsulting.com	••••		
		PHEN KEPPER				
Address Line 1:			POYDRAS STREET			
Address Line 2:			E 1400	h		
Address Line 4:			ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130	J		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		00255				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEPHEN KEPPER				
SIGNATURE:		/Stephen Kepper/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/20/2020				
Total Attachments: 6						
source=255_Con_Assi	-					
source=255_Con_Assi	•					
AUROALUSS CON Acon	anments⊢>	cecute	ed#page3.tif			

source=255_Con_AssignmentsExecuted#page4.tif

source=255_Con_AssignmentsExecuted#page5.tif source=255_Con_AssignmentsExecuted#page6.tif

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Scott V. Evans ("Individual") am and have been employed by Edge-Works Manufacturing Co., a corporation of the State of North Carolina ("Company");

WHEREAS, Individual and Company are parties to a written employment agreement (the "Agreement") whereby Individual automatically assigns to Company all ownership, right, title, and interest in and to all intellectual property rights, including patent rights, to certain inventions upon creation;

WHEREAS, Individual invented, conceived of, and developed the quick release, back carry, first aid kit disclosed in the patent application(s) listed under the heading of "Filed Applications" below (Individual hereby authorizes Company and its attorneys to insert, when known, the serial number(s) of the Filed Applications);

WHEREAS, for the purposes of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment, the term "Inventions" shall mean the inventions as described in the Filed Applications, together with any one or more non-provisional or other patent applications later filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) or in any foreign country (including, for the avoidance of doubt, under all treaties (including, without limitation, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models), unions, conventions and other like arrangements, whether or not the United States of America is a party thereto (collectively, "Foreign Treaties")) claiming priority to, or otherwise the benefit of, said Filed Applications (and Individual hereby authorizes Company and its attorneys to insert, when known, the serial number of any said later-filed non-provisional or other patent applications, as well as any patents issuing therefrom, under the heading "Additional Assigned Patents and Patent Applications" herein), as well as all improvements, betterments, enhancements, innovations, adaptations, modifications and changes to, or related to, said inventions;

WHEREAS, by operation of the Agreement, Individual assigned and conveyed to Company, and Company owns and has owned since conception: (a) the Inventions, along with all right, title and interest in and to the Inventions (including, for the avoidance of doubt, all subsequent applications based thereon, or claiming priority thereto, including, without limitation, any and all utility applications, design applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, and substitutes of such subsequent applications, together with the right of priority under any Foreign Treaties; and further including all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries (including, without limitation, under Foreign Treaties) which may be granted, allowed, registered or otherwise issued on said Inventions); and, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned (the Inventions, together with all other rights and intellectual property listed in this paragraph, collectively the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Company and Individual wish to confirm the prior assignment of all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions by Individual to Company as set forth in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged for all purposes, and without curtailing or limiting the Agreement but only by way of providing additional rights and remedies to Company, Individual agrees as follows:

The foregoing recitals (the "WHEREAS" clauses above) are incorporated into, and are expressly made a part of, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment by this reference. To the extent the Agreement is interpreted not to automatically assign to Company the Property upon conception or creation, Individual hereby forever, absolutely, unconditionally, and irrevocably assigns, conveys, delivers and transfers unto Company, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, the full, complete and exclusive right, title, claim and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries (including, for the avoidance of

doubt, under all Foreign Treaties) to the Property.

In Witness Whereof, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment was executed by Scott V. Evans on the date indicated below.

Filed Applications

Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat, No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.
62614845		
16/242,725		
16/868,611		

Additional Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
·		

South

By Scott V. Evans

01-08-2019 Dated:

Page 2 of 2

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Jesse Lockhart ("Individual") am and have been employed by Edge-Works Manufacturing Co., a corporation of the State of North Carolina ("Company");

WHEREAS, Individual and Company are parties to a written employment agreement (the "Agreement") whereby Individual automatically assigns to Company all ownership, right, title, and interest in and to all intellectual property rights, including patent rights, to certain inventions upon creation;

WHEREAS, Individual invented, conceived of, and developed the quick release, back carry, first aid kit disclosed in the patent application(s) listed under the heading of "Filed Applications" below (Individual hereby authorizes Company and its attorneys to insert, when known, the serial number(s) of the Filed Applications);

WHEREAS, for the purposes of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment, the term "Inventions" shall mean the inventions as described in the Filed Applications, together with any one or more non-provisional or other patent applications later filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) or in any foreign country (including, for the avoidance of doubt, under all treaties (including, without limitation, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models), unions, conventions and other like arrangements, whether or not the United States of America is a party thereto (collectively, "Foreign Treaties")) claiming priority to, or otherwise the benefit of, said Filed Applications (and Individual hereby authorizes Company and its attorneys to insert, when known, the serial number of any said later-filed non-provisional or other patent applications, as well as any patents issuing therefrom, under the heading "Additional Assigned Patents and Patent Applications" herein), as well as all improvements, betterments, enhancements, innovations, adaptations, modifications and changes to, or related to, said inventions;

WHEREAS, by operation of the Agreement, Individual assigned and conveyed to Company, and Company owns and has owned since conception: (a) the Inventions, along with all right, title and interest in and to the Inventions (including, for the avoidance of doubt, all subsequent applications based thereon, or claiming priority thereto, including, without limitation, any and all utility applications, design applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, and substitutes of such subsequent applications, together with the right of priority under any Foreign Treaties; and further including all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries (including, without limitation, under Foreign Treaties) which may be granted, allowed, registered or otherwise issued on said Inventions); and, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned (the Inventions, together with all other rights and intellectual property listed in this paragraph, collectively the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Company and Individual wish to confirm the prior assignment of all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions by Individual to Company as set forth in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged for all purposes, and without curtailing or limiting the Agreement but only by way of providing additional rights and remedies to Company, Individual agrees as follows:

The foregoing recitals (the "WHEREAS" clauses above) are incorporated into, and are expressly made a part of, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment by this reference. To the extent the Agreement is interpreted not to automatically assign to Company the Property upon conception or creation, Individual hereby forever, absolutely, unconditionally, and irrevocably assigns, conveys, delivers and transfers unto Company, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, the full, complete and exclusive right, title, claim and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries (including, for the avoidance of

Page 1 of 2

doubt, under all Foreign Treaties) to the Property.

In Witness Whereof, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment was executed by Jesse Lockhart on the date indicated below.

Filed Applications

Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.
62614845		
16/242,725		
16/868,611		

Additional Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

	lo. or Pat. App. No.

Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.

Pat. No. o	r Pat.	App. No.	

By: Jesse Lockbart

1-8-2019 Dated:

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, David Pomeroy ("Individual") am and have been employed by Edge-Works Manufacturing Co., a corporation of the State of North Carolina ("Company");

WHEREAS, Individual and Company are parties to a written employment agreement (the "Agreement") whereby Individual automatically assigns to Company all ownership, right, title, and interest in and to all intellectual property rights, including patent rights, to certain inventions upon creation;

WHEREAS, Individual invented, conceived of, and developed the quick release, back carry, first aid kit disclosed in the patent application(s) listed under the heading of "Filed Applications" below (Individual hereby authorizes Company and its attorneys to insert, when known, the serial number(s) of the Filed Applications);

WHEREAS, for the purposes of this Confirmatory Patent Assignment, the term "Inventions" shall mean the inventions as described in the Filed Applications, together with any one or more non-provisional or other patent applications later filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) or in any foreign country (including, for the avoidance of doubt, under all treaties (including, without limitation, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models), unions, conventions and other like arrangements, whether or not the United States of America is a party thereto (collectively, "Foreign Treaties")) claiming priority to, or otherwise the benefit of, said Filed Applications (and Individual hereby authorizes Company and its attorneys to insert, when known, the serial number of any said later-filed non-provisional or other patent applications, as well as any patents issuing therefrom, under the heading "Additional Assigned Patents and Patent Applications" herein), as well as all improvements, betterments, enhancements, innovations, adaptations, modifications and changes to, or related to, said inventions;

WHEREAS, by operation of the Agreement, Individual assigned and conveyed to Company, and Company owns and has owned since conception: (a) the Inventions, along with all right, title and interest in and to the Inventions (including, for the avoidance of doubt, all subsequent applications based thereon, or claiming priority thereto, including, without limitation, any and all utility applications, design applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reexaminations, reissues, and substitutes of such subsequent applications, together with the right of priority under any Foreign Treaties; and further including all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries (including, without limitation, under Foreign Treaties) which may be granted, allowed, registered or otherwise issued on said Inventions); and, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned (the Inventions, together with all other rights and intellectual property listed in this paragraph, collectively the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, Company and Individual wish to confirm the prior assignment of all right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions by Individual to Company as set forth in the Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged for all purposes, and without curtailing or limiting the Agreement but only by way of providing additional rights and remedies to Company, Individual agrees as follows:

The foregoing recitals (the "WHEREAS" clauses above) are incorporated into, and are expressly made a part of, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment by this reference. To the extent the Agreement is interpreted not to automatically assign to Company the Property upon conception or creation, Individual hereby forever, absolutely, unconditionally, and irrevocably assigns, conveys, delivers and transfers unto Company, its successors, legal representatives, heirs and assigns, the full, complete and exclusive right, title, claim and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries (including, for the avoidance of

doubt, under all Foreign Treaties) to the Property.

In Witness Whereof, this Confirmatory Patent Assignment was executed by David Pomeroy on the date indicated below.

Filed Applications

Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.
62614845		
16/242,725		
16/868,611		

Additional Assigned Patents and Patent Applications

Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.	Pat. No. or Pat. App. No.
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	,	

By: David Pomeroy

Dated: _____ 2019

PATENT REEL: 052706 FRAME: 0805

RECORDED: 05/20/2020